WHEREAS, Chicago Transit Board Ordinance No. 001-143 authorized the 
execution of a Lease Agreement between JoAnn Goodman, as Lessor, and the Chicago 
Transit Authority, as Lessee, for use of the subject property, effective October 1, 2001, at 
a rental rate of twenty-one thousand six hundred dollars  ($21,600.00) per annum; and  

WHEREAS, Said Lease Agreement shall expire on September 30, 2002, 
and the Authority requires continued use of the property as a bus turnaround for the #12 
Roosevelt bus route; and 

WHEREAS, Staff has inspected several sites in this area but has been

[...]

Roosevelt route and #91 Austin route bus operations into one off-street bus turnaround; 
and  

WHEREAS, In the interim, Real Estate staff has negotiated a new Lease 
Agreement for continued use of the property at 5834-38 West Roosevelt Road, Chicago, 
Illinois, for a term of one year at the current annual rental rate of twenty-one thousand six 
hundred dollars ($21,600.00); now, therefore: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
 OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

SECTION 1. That the Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, or her 

designee, is hereby authorized to execute a Lease Agreement between JoAnn Goodman,